

*Hon. Mr. Mason*

AUCKLAND UNIVERSITY COLLEGE  
AMENDMENT

ANALYSIS

Title.	3. Term of office of additional members under this Act.
1. Short Title.	4. Consequential amendments relating to appointments, elections, and vacancies.
2. Provision for additional members of Council to represent teaching staff and students.	

A BILL INTITULED

AN ACT to amend the Auckland University College Act, 1882. Title.

5 BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Auckland University College Amendment Act, 1947, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Auckland University College Act, 1882. Short Title. 1882 (Local), No. 3

10 2. (1) Section two of the Auckland University College Amendment Act, 1912, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following new paragraphs:— Provision for additional members of Council to represent teaching staff and students. 1912, No. 14

15 “(g) One member elected by the members of such class or classes of the teaching staff, not being professors, as the Council determines; and

“(h) One member appointed by the Executive Committee of the Auckland University College Students’ Association (Incorporated).”

(2) The said section two is hereby further amended by omitting from the end of paragraph (e) the word “and”.

(3) The Auckland University College Council shall as soon as practicable after the passing of this Act, and may from time to time thereafter, determine what class or classes of members of the teaching staff shall be entitled to vote at any election of the member of the Council (hereinafter referred to as the representative of the teaching staff) to be elected pursuant to paragraph (g) of the said section two (as set out in subsection one of this section).

Term of office of additional members under this Act.

3. (1) Except as otherwise provided in this section, the term of office of the members of the Council elected or appointed under this Act shall be two years.

(2) With respect to the first members of the Council to be elected or appointed under this Act the following provisions shall apply:—

(a) The first election of the representative of the teaching staff shall be held as soon as practicable after the passing of this Act, and the member so elected shall come into office on the day of his election:

(b) The first appointment of a member by the Executive Committee of the Auckland University College Students’ Association (Incorporated) shall be made as soon as practicable after the passing of this Act, and the member so appointed shall come into office on the day of his appointment:

(c) Those members shall retire from office on the first day of July, nineteen hundred and forty-nine.

(3) Section six of the Auckland University College Amendment Act, 1912, is hereby amended by omitting the words “appointed in accordance with paragraphs (e) and (f)”, and substituting the words “appointed or elected in accordance with paragraphs (e), (f), (g), and (h)”.

4. (1) Section three of the Auckland University College Amendment Act, 1912, is hereby amended as follows:—

Consequential amendments relating to appointments, elections, and vacancies.

5 (a) By omitting from subsection one the words “ paragraphs (b), (e), and (f)”, and substituting the words “ paragraphs (b), (e), (f), and (h)”:

10 (b) By omitting from the said subsection one the words “ Board or Council”, and substituting the words “ Board, Council, or Committee”:

(c) By omitting from subsection two the words “ paragraphs (c) and (d)”, and substituting the words “ paragraphs (c), (d), and (g)”.

15 is hereby amended as follows:—

(a) By omitting the words “ pursuant to paragraph (c)”, and substituting the words “ pursuant to paragraphs (c) and (g)”:

20 (b) By omitting from paragraph (b) the words “ and shall enter in the said roll”, and substituting the words “ and a separate roll of the persons who are entitled to vote for a member pursuant to the said paragraph (g), and shall enter in the appropriate roll”:

25 (c) By omitting from paragraph (c) the words “ The roll shall be closed”, and substituting the words “ Each roll shall be closed”.

(3) Subsection two of section nine of the said Act is hereby amended as follows:—

30 (a) By inserting, after the words “ Auckland City Council”, the words “ or by the Executive Committee of the Auckland University College Students’ Association (Incorporated)”:

35 (b) By omitting the words “ the Board or Council”, and substituting the words “ the Board, Council, or Committee”.